the option holder is subject to a penalty tax under
IRC Section 409A (and, as applicable, similar
penalty taxes under state tax laws). The Company
recognizes that numerous employees who were not
involved in the stock option granting process
received misdated options that may subject the
employee to certain taxes and penalties under Sec-
tion 409A of the tax code. As a result, the Board of
Directors is considering various remedial actions
available to alleviate this tax burden for
non-Section 16 employees which, if adopted, would
cause the Company to incur a charge to earnings in
the range of $1.2 million to $1.5 million. Any
action the Company takes with respect to Sec-
tion 409A taxes and penalties will be subject to
approval by its Board of Directors.

F-37

Effects of the Restatement Adjustments

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 (in thou-
sands, except per share data):

Year ended June 30, 2006 Year ended June 30, 2005
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales ..... $738,557 — $738,557 $619,967 — $619,967
Cost of sales ..... 525,205 — 525,205 449,010 — 449,010

Gross profit ..... 213,352 — 213,352 170,957 — 170,957
Selling, general and

administrative expenses . . . . 147,878 $ 417 148,295 132,769 $(2,353) 130,416

Operating income ..... 65,474 (417) 65,057 38,188 2,353 40,541
Interest and other expense,

net ..... 5,911 — 5,911 3,677 — 3,677

Income before income taxes . . . 59,563 (417) 59,146 34,511 2,353 36,864
Provision for income taxes . . . . 22,496 283 22,779 12,641 162 12,803

Net income ..... $ 37,067 $ (700) $ 36,367 $ 21,870 $ 2,191 $ 24,061

Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.98 $(0.01) $ 0.97 $ 0.60 $ 0.06 $ 0.66

Diluted ..... $ 0.95 $(0.02) $ 0.93 $ 0.59 $ 0.06 $ 0.65

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic ..... 37,643 — 37,643 36,407 — 36,407

Diluted ..... 38,912 — 38,912 37,153 — 37,153

F-38

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation, related tax impact and other adjust-
ments upon the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 48,875 — $ 48,875
Accounts receivable, net ..... 80,764 — 80,764
Inventories ..... 105,883 — 105,883
Deferred income taxes ..... 2,986 — 2,986
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 21,968 — 21,968

Total current assets ..... 260,476 — 260,476
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 119,830 — 119,830
Goodwill ..... 421,002 — 421,002
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 61,626 — 61,626
Other assets ..... 14,750 — 14,750

Total assets ..... $877,684 — $877,684

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 55,341 — $ 55,341
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 26,553 $ 308 26,861
Income taxes payable ..... 3,083 1,193 4,276
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 1,065 — 1,065

Total current liabilities ..... 86,042 1,501 87,543
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 151,229 — 151,229
Deferred income taxes ..... 19,086 (3,192) 15,894

Total liabilities ..... 256,357 (1,691) 254,666
Minority interest ..... 4,926 — 4,926
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 396 — 396
Additional paid-in capital ..... 446,319 13,393 459,712
Retained earnings ..... 165,034 (11,702) 153,332
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 17,397 — 17,397

629,146 1,691 630,837
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 616,401 1,691 618,092

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $877,684 — $877,684

F-39

The following tables present the effects of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments upon the
Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006
and 2005:

Year ended June 30, 2006 Year ended June 30, 2005
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Net income ..... $ 37,067 $ (700) $ 36,367 $21,870 $2,191 $24,061
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash provided by operating activities:
SKU Rationalization charges ..... 907 — 907 12,142 — 12,142
Depreciation and amortization ..... 12,549 — 12,549 13,838 — 13,838
Deferred income taxes ..... 5,048 5,048 (644) 147 (497)
Tax benefit from share-based

compensation ..... — 2,269 2,269 827 — 827
Excess tax benefit from share-based

compensation ..... — (647) (647) — — —
Other non-cash items, net ..... 268 — 268 68 — 68
Non-cash compensation ..... 4,213 — 4,213 4,650 (2,380) 2,270
Increase (decrease) in cash attributable to

changes in operating assets and
liabilities, net of amounts applicable to
acquired brands:

Accounts receivable ..... (12,418) — (12,418) 2,577 — 2,577
Inventories ..... (9,841) — (9,841) 496 — 496
Other current assets ..... (2,311) — (2,311) (6,977) — (6,977)
Other assets ..... 769 — 769 (5,936) — (5,936)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses . . . 10,015 417 10,432 (4,015) 27 (3,988)
Income taxes, net ..... 6,278 283 6,561 (3,923) 15 (3,908)

Net cash provided by operating
activities ..... 52,544 1,622 54,166 34,973 — 34,973

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Acquisitions of brands, net of cash
acquired ..... (84,480) — (84,480) (11,098) — (11,098)

Purchases of property and equipment . . . . . (14,479) — (14,479) (9,890) — (9,890)
Equity investments ..... (1,600) — (1,600) — — —

Net cash used in investing activities ..... (100,559) — (100,559) (20,988) — (20,988)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from senior notes ..... 150,000 — 150,000 — — —
Proceeds (payments) from bank revolving

credit facility, net ..... (89,700) — (89,700) (9,500) — (9,500)
Repayments of other long-term debt, net . . (3,854) — (3,854) (6,962) — (6,962)
Costs in connection with bank financing . . (1,201) — (1,201) (34) — (34)
Purchase of treasury stock ..... — — — (3,460) — (3,460)
Proceeds from exercise of options and

warrants, net of related expenses ..... 15,104 — 15,104 5,241 — 5,241
Excess tax benefits from share-based

compensation ..... 2,269 (1,622) 647 — — —

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities ..... 72,618 (1,622) 70,996 (14,715) — (14,715)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash . . . 133 — 133 (2,620) — (2,620)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 24,736 — 24,736 (3,350) — (3,350)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year ..... 24,139 — 24,139 27,489 — 27,489

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year . . $ 48,875 — $ 48,875 $24,139 — $24,139

F-40

The Company has restated the pro forma
information required under SFAS Statement
No. 123 in Note 14 to the consolidated financial
statements of this annual report to reflect the impact
of these adjustments for the year ended June 30,
2005. The impact of the restatement on the pro
forma information is as follows:

Year ended June 30,
2005

As
originally
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Net income, as
reported ..... $21,870 $ 2,191 $24,061

Non-cash
compensation charge
net of related tax
effects ..... 3,759 (2,233) 1,526

Stock-based employee
compensation
expense determined
under fair value
method, net of
related tax effects . . (8,886) 52 (8,834)

Pro forma net
income ..... $16,743 $ 10 $16,753

Basic net income per
common share:

As reported ..... $ 0.60 $ 0.66
Pro forma ..... $ 0.46 $ 0.46
Diluted net income per

common share:
As reported ..... $ 0.59 $ 0.65
Pro forma ..... $ 0.45 $ 0.45

4. EARNINGS PER SHARE

We report basic and diluted earnings per share in
accordance with SFAS No. 128, “Earnings Per
Share” (“SFAS No. 128”). Basic earnings per share
excludes the dilutive effects of options and warrants.
Diluted earnings per share includes only the dilutive
effects of common stock equivalents such as stock
options and warrants.

[…]

2007 as a result of the adoption of SAB No. 108 as of July 1, 2006. For more information, see Note 2, “Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies”, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(b) Gross profit was negatively impacted by approximately $1.1 million ($0.7 million net of tax) for the three months
ended September 30, 2006, and $0.6 million ($0.4 million net of tax) for the three months ended December 31, 2006,
as the result of start-up costs associated with a new production line at the Company’s West Chester, PA frozen foods
facility.

(c) Gross profit was negatively impacted by approximately $0.9 million ($0.6 million net of tax) for the three months
ended June 30, 2006, as the result of charges related to the Company’s 2005 SKU rationalization program.

(1) See Note 3, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements”, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial State-
ments.

F-56

The following tables present the effects of the adjustments for stock-based compensation and the adoption of
SAB No. 108 made to our previously reported quarterly financial information as of June 30, 2007 (in thou-
sands, except per share data):

Quarter ended September 30, 2006 Quarter ended December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1) As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Net Sales ..... $210,207 $ (312) $209,895 $230,909 $ (719) $230,190
Cost of Sales ..... 151,065 — 151,065 160,319 — 160,319
Gross Profit ..... 59,142 (312) 58,830 70,590 (719) 69,871
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses ..... 41,846 104 41,950 44,799 147 44,946

Operating income ..... 17,296 (416) 16,880 25,791 (866) 24,925
Interest and other expense,

net ..... 1,820 — 1,820 1,754 — 1,754
Income before income

taxes ..... 15,476 (416) 15,060 24,037 (866) 23,171
Provision for income

taxes ..... 6,442 (121) 6,321 9,269 (311) 8,958
Net income ..... $ 9,034 $ (295) $ 8,739 $ 14,768 $ (555) $ 14,213

Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.23 — $ 0.23 $ 0.38 $(0.02) $ 0.36

Diluted ..... $ 0.23 $(0.01) $ 0.22 $ 0.36 $(0.02) $ 0.34

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic ..... 38,746 — 38,746 39,173 — 39,173

Diluted ..... 40,023 — 40,023 41,202 — 41,202

Quarter ended March 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Net Sales ..... $237,905 $ 122 $238,027
Cost of Sales ..... 167,289 — 167,289
Gross Profit ..... 70,616 122 70,738
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses ..... 47,066 132 47,198

Operating income ..... 23,550 (10) 23,540
Interest and other expense,

net ..... 3,292 — 3,292
Income before income

taxes ..... 20,258 (10) 20,248
Provision for income

taxes ..... 7,842 16 7,858
Net income ..... $ 12,416 $ (26) $ 12,390

Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.31 — $ 0.31

Diluted ..... $ 0.30 — $ 0.30

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic ..... 39,528 — 39,528

Diluted ..... 41,500 — 41,500

(1) See Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” and Note 3, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial
Statements.”

F-57

The following tables present the effects of the adjustments for stock-based compensation made to our pre-
viously reported quarterly financial information as of June 30, 2006 (in thousands, except per share data):

Quarter ended September 30, 2005 Quarter ended December 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1) As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Net Sales ..... $161,097 — $161,097 $186,227 — $186,227
Cost of Sales ..... 115,248 — 115,248 128,061 — 128,061
Gross Profit ..... 45,849 — 45,849 58,166 — 58,166
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses ..... 33,869 $ 81 33,950 36,988 $ 118 37,106

Operating income . . . . . 11,980 (81) 11,899 21,178 (118) 21,060
Interest and other

expense, net ..... 868 — 868 1,309 — 1,309
Income before income

taxes ..... 11,112 (81) 11,031 19,869 (118) 19,751
Provision for income

taxes ..... 4,221 58 4,279 7,531 128 7,659
Net income ..... $ 6,891 $ (139) $ 6,752 $ 12,338 $ (246) $ 12,092

Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.19 $(0.01) $ 0.18 $ 0.33 — $ 0.33

Diluted ..... $ 0.18 — $ 0.18 $ 0.32 $(0.01) $ 0.31

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic ..... 36,636 — 36,636 37,165 — 37,165

Diluted ..... 37,560 — 37,560 38,434 — 38,434

Quarter ended March 31, 2006 Quarter ended June 30, 2006
As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1) As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Net Sales ..... $196,443 — $196,443 $194,790 — $194,790
Cost of Sales ..... 138,760 — 138,760 143,136 — 143,136
Gross Profit ..... 57,683 — 57,683 51,654 — 51,654
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses ..... 41,566 $ 100 41,666 35,455 $ 118 35,573

Operating income . . . . . 16,117 (100) 16,017 16,199 (118) 16,081
Interest and other

expense, net ..... 1,582 — 1,582 2,152 — 2,152
Income before income

taxes ..... 14,535 (100) 14,435 14,047 (118) 13,929
Provision for income

taxes ..... 5,472 132 5,604 5,272 (35) 5,237
Net income ..... $ 9,063 $ (232) $ 8,831 $ 8,775 $ (83) $ 8,692

Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.24 $(0.01) $ 0.23 $ 0.23 — $ 0.23

Diluted ..... $ 0.23 $(0.01) $ 0.22 $ 0.22 — $ 0.22

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic ..... 38,212 — 38,212 38,561 — 38,561

Diluted ..... 39,547 — 39,547 40,107 — 40,107

(1) See Note 3, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

F-58

The following tables present the effects of the adjustments for stock-based compensation and the adoption of
SAB No. 108 on each line item of our interim condensed consolidated balance sheets during the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2007 (in thousands):

March 31, 2007 As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 54,945 — $ 54,945
Accounts receivable, net ..... 112,181 — 112,181
Inventories ..... 124,179 — 124,179
Deferred income taxes ..... 4,487 $ 3,290 7,777
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 22,236 — 22,236

Total current assets ..... 318,028 3,290 321,318
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 117,329 — 117,329
Goodwill ..... 520,394 — 520,394
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 79,788 — 79,788
Other assets ..... 15,748 — 15,748

Total assets ..... $1,051,287 $ 3,290 $1,054,577

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 112,601 $ 10,047 $ 122,648
Income taxes payable ..... 13,435 776 14,211
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 572 — 572

Total current liabilities ..... 126,608 10,823 137,431
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 223,877 — 223,877
Deferred income taxes ..... 20,847 (2,109) 18,738

Total liabilities ..... 371,332 8,714 380,046
Minority interest ..... 5,531 — 5,531
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 405 — 405
Additional paid-in capital ..... 467,349 12,310 479,659
Retained earnings ..... 201,252 (17,734) 183,518
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 18,163 — 18,163

687,169 (5,424) 681,745
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 674,424 (5,424) 669,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $1,051,287 $ 3,290 $1,054,577

F-59

December 31, 2006 As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 83,079 — $ 83,079
Accounts receivable, net ..... 104,106 — 104,106
Inventories ..... 115,665 — 115,665
Deferred income taxes ..... 3,872 $ 3,290 7,162
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 17,860 — 17,860

Total current assets ..... 324,582 3,290 327,872
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 117,704 — 117,704
Goodwill ..... 399,666 — 399,666
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 79,939 — 79,939
Other assets ..... 16,043 — 16,043

Total assets ..... $937,934 $ 3,290 $941,224

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 98,775 $ 10,037 $108,812
Income taxes payable ..... 10,940 760 11,700
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 400 — 400

Total current liabilities ..... 110,115 10,797 120,912
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 151,409 — 151,409
Deferred income taxes ..... 19,086 (2,350) 16,736

Total liabilities ..... 280,610 8,447 289,057
Minority interest ..... 5,378 — 5,378
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 403 — 403
Additional paid-in capital ..... 459,098 12,551 471,649
Retained earnings ..... 188,836 (17,708) 171,128
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 16,354 — 16,354

664,691 (5,157) 659,534
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 651,946 (5,157) 646,789

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $937,934 $ 3,290 $941,224

F-60

September 30, 2006 As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 78,143 — $ 78,143
Accounts receivable, net ..... 95,215 — 95,215
Inventories ..... 111,440 — 111,440
Deferred income taxes ..... 3,843 $ 3,290 7,133
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 17,291 — 17,291

Total current assets ..... 305,932 3,290 309,222
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 113,982 — 113,982
Goodwill ..... 416,836 — 416,836
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 62,260 — 62,260
Other assets ..... 16,001 — 16,001

Total assets ..... $915,011 $ 3,290 $918,301

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $100,281 $ 9,171 $109,452
Income taxes payable ..... 8,175 1,071 9,246
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 840 — 840

Total current liabilities ..... 109,296 10,242 119,538
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 151,172 — 151,172
Deferred income taxes ..... 19,086 (2,864) 16,222

Total liabilities ..... 279,554 7,378 286,932
Minority interest ..... 5,184 — 5,184
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 398 — 398
Additional paid-in capital ..... 450,657 13,065 463,722
Retained earnings ..... 174,068 (17,153) 156,915
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 17,895 — 17,895

643,018 (4,088) 638,930
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 630,273 (4,088) 626,185

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $915,011 $ 3,290 $918,301

(1) See Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” and Note 3, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial
Statements.”

F-61

The following tables present the effects of the adjustments for stock-based compensation on each line of our
interim condensed consolidated balance sheets during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

March 31, 2006 As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 32,658 — $ 32,658
Accounts receivable, net ..... 90,310 — 90,310
Inventories ..... 102,608 — 102,608
Deferred income taxes ..... 5,671 — 5,671
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 20,684 — 20,684

Total current assets ..... 251,931 — 251,931
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 99,720 — 99,720
Goodwill ..... 417,977 — 417,977
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 61,376 — 61,376
Other assets ..... 11,596 — 11,596

Total assets ..... $842,600 — $842,600

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 79,805 $ 1,282 $ 81,087
Income taxes payable ..... 11,152 136 11,288
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 2,322 — 2,322

Total current liabilities ..... 93,279 1,418 94,697
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 133,002 — 133,002
Deferred income taxes ..... 15,773 (3,333) 12,440

Total liabilities ..... 242,054 (1,915) 240,139
Minority interest ..... 4,716 — 4,716
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 393 — 393
Additional paid-in capital ..... 439,150 13,534 452,684
Retained earnings ..... 156,258 (11,619) 144,639
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 12,774 — 12,774

608,575 1,915 610,490
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 595,830 1,915 597,745

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $842,600 — $842,600

F-62

December 31, 2005 As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 17,359 — $ 17,359
Accounts receivable, net ..... 85,798 — 85,798
Inventories ..... 104,743 — 104,743
Deferred income taxes ..... 5,671 — 5,671
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 21,195 — 21,195

Total current assets ..... 234,766 — 234,766
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 97,507 — 97,507
Goodwill ..... 393,837 — 393,837
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 61,399 — 61,399
Other assets ..... 12,193 — 12,193

Total assets ..... $799,702 — $799,702

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 79,421 $ 1,182 $ 80,603
Income taxes payable ..... 9,009 4 9,013
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 4,016 — 4,016

Total current liabilities ..... 92,446 1,186 93,632
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 108,184 — 108,184
Deferred income taxes ..... 16,210 (3,411) 12,799

Total liabilities ..... 216,840 (2,225) 214,615
Minority interest ..... 4,790 — 4,790
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 390 — 390
Additional paid-in capital ..... 431,090 13,612 444,702
Retained earnings ..... 147,195 (11,387) 135,808
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 12,142 — 12,142

590,817 2,225 593,042
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 578,072 2,225 580,297

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $799,702 — $799,702

F-63

September 30, 2005 As Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 20,021 — $ 20,021
Accounts receivable, net ..... 73,478 — 73,478
Inventories ..... 83,567 — 83,567
Deferred income taxes ..... 5,671 — 5,671
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 21,213 — 21,213

Total current assets ..... 203,950 — 203,950
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 93,120 — 93,120
Goodwill ..... 358,261 — 358,261
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 60,875 — 60,875
Other assets ..... 12,635 — 12,635

Total assets ..... $728,841 — $728,841

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 62,675 $ 1,064 $ 63,739
Income taxes payable ..... 5,833 (124) 5,709
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 4,148 — 4,148

Total current liabilities ..... 72,656 940 73,596
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 90,785 — 90,785
Deferred income taxes ..... 16,421 (3,646) 12,775

Total liabilities ..... 179,862 (2,706) 177,156
Minority interest ..... 4,772 — 4,772
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 378 — 378
Additional paid-in capital ..... 408,636 13,847 422,483
Retained earnings ..... 134,858 (11,141) 123,717
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 13,080 — 13,080

556,952 2,706 559,658
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 544,207 2,706 546,913

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $728,841 — $728,841

(1) See Note 3, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

F-64

Management’s Report on Internal Control over
Financial Reporting
Management, including our Chief Executive Officer
and our Chief Financial Officer, is responsible for
establishing and maintaining adequate internal
control over financial reporting. The Company’s
internal control system was designed to provide
reasonable assurance to the Company’s manage-
ment and board of directors regarding the prepara-
tion and fair presentation of the published financial
statements in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.

[…]

Net sales ..... $ 900,432 $738,557 $619,967 $544,058 $466,459
Net income ..... $ 47,482 $ 36,367 $ 24,061 $ 25,263 $ 24,751
Basic earnings per common share . . . $ 1.21 $ .97 $ .66 $ .72 $ .73
Diluted earnings per common

share ..... $ 1.16 $ .93 $ .65 $ .70 $ .71
Financial position:
Working capital ..... $ 198,524 $172,933 $123,541 $129,190 $ 82,925
Total assets ..... $1,058,456 $877,684 $707,136 $684,231 $581,548
Long-term debt ..... $ 215,446 $151,229 $ 92,271 $104,294 $ 59,455
Stockholders’ equity ..... $ 696,956 $618,092 $531,206 $500,351 $445,288

F-66

Effects of the Restatement Adjustments

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 (in thou-
sands, except per share data):

Year ended June 30, 2006 Year ended June 30, 2005
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales ..... $738,557 — $738,557 $619,967 — $619,967
Cost of sales ..... 525,205 — 525,205 449,010 — 449,010

Gross profit ..... 213,352 — 213,352 170,957 — 170,957
Selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... 147,878 $ 417 148,295 132,769 $(2,353) 130,416

Operating income ..... 65,474 (417) 65,057 38,188 2,353 40,541
Interest and other expense, net . . . . . 5,911 — 5,911 3,677 — 3,677

Income before income taxes ..... 59,563 (417) 59,146 34,511 2,353 36,864
Provision for income taxes ..... 22,496 283 22,779 12,641 162 12,803

Net income ..... $ 37,067 $ (700) $ 36,367 $ 21,870 $ 2,191 $ 24,061

Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.98 $(0.01) $ 0.97 $ 0.60 $ 0.06 $ 0.66

Diluted ..... $ 0.95 $(0.02) $ 0.93 $ 0.59 $ 0.06 $ 0.65

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic ..... 37,643 — 37,643 36,407 — 36,407

Diluted ..... 38,912 — 38,912 37,153 — 37,153

F-67

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation, related tax impact and other adjust-
ments upon the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 48,875 — $ 48,875
Accounts receivable, net ..... 80,764 — 80,764
Inventories ..... 105,883 — 105,883
Deferred income taxes ..... 2,986 — 2,986
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 21,968 — 21,968

Total current assets ..... 260,476 — 260,476
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 119,830 — 119,830
Goodwill ..... 421,002 — 421,002
Trademarks and other intangible assets ..... 61,626 — 61,626
Other assets ..... 14,750 — 14,750

Total assets ..... $877,684 — $877,684

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 55,341 — $ 55,341
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 26,553 $ 308 26,861
Income taxes payable ..... 3,083 1,193 4,276
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 1,065 — 1,065

Total current liabilities ..... 86,042 1,501 87,543
Long-term debt, less current portion ..... 151,229 — 151,229
Deferred income taxes ..... 19,086 (3,192) 15,894

Total liabilities ..... 256,357 (1,691) 254,666
Minority interest ..... 4,926 — 4,926
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 396 — 396
Additional paid-in capital ..... 446,319 13,393 459,712
Retained earnings ..... 165,034 (11,702) 153,332
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 17,397 — 17,397

629,146 1,691 630,837
Less: treasury stock, at cost ..... (12,745) — (12,745)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 616,401 1,691 618,092

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $877,684 — $877,684

F-68

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation, related impact and other adjustments
upon the Company’s previously reported operating results included in selected financial data for the years
ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 (in thousands):

Year ended June 30, 2004 Year ended June 30, 2003
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income ..... $ 27,008 $(1,745) $ 25,263 $ 27,492 $(2,741) $ 24,751
Net income per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.77 $ (0.05) $ 0.72 $ 0.81 $ (0.08) $ 0.73
Diluted ..... $ 0.74 $ (0.04) $ 0.70 $ 0.79 $ (0.08) $ 0.71
Working capital ..... $129,949 $ (759) $129,190 $ 83,324 $ (399) $ 82,925
Stockholders’ equity ..... $496,765 $ 3,586 $500,351 $440,797 $ 4,491 $445,288

F-69

Th
e

H
ai

n
Ce

le
st

ia
l G

ro
up

, I
nc

.
W

or
ld

w
id

e
Lo

ca
ti

on
s

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.
58 South Service Road
Melville, NY 11747-2342
+1-631-730-2200

SALES, MARKETING and OPERATIONS OFFICES

GROCERY and SNACKS JASON HAIN CELESTIAL EUROPE
58 South Service Road 3515 Eastham Drive Rue de la Montagne 30-32
Melville, NY 11747-2342 Culver City, CA 90232-2440 B 1000 Brussels
+1-631-730-2200 +1-310-838-7543 Belgium

+32 (0) 2 6097650

CELESTIAL SEASONINGS HAIN CELESTIAL CANADA HAIN PURE PROTEIN